The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long term debt obligations with
floating rates as the Group, generally, does not hold significant cash balances, with short term borrowings being used when required.
To manage its interest rate risk, the Group enters into interest rate swaps, in which the Group agrees to exchange, at specified
intervals, the difference between fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon principal
amount. Note 17 provides details of interest swap contracts in effect at the year end.

The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact on profit before tax and equity of reasonably possible movements in interest rates with
all other variables held constant. It should be noted that the impact of movement in the interest rate variable is not necessarily linear.

The fair value is arrived at with reference to the difference between the contracted rate of a swap and the market rate for the
remaining duration at the time the valuation is performed. As market rates increase and this difference reduces, the associated fair
value also decreases.

Effect on fair
value of

financial
instruments

£000

Effect on
profit before

taxation
£000

Effect on
equity

£000

2016
London Interbank Offered Rate Increase of 50 basis points 9,382 1,982 11,364
London Interbank Offered Rate Decrease of 50 basis points (9,382) (1,982) (11,364)

2015
London Interbank Offered Rate Increase of 50 basis points 9,922 2,326 12,248
London Interbank Offered Rate Decrease of 50 basis points (9,922) (2,326) (12,248)

b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under financial instruments or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its principal financial assets being cash and cash equivalents, and trade and
other receivables.

Trade receivables
Trade receivables, primarily tenant rentals, are presented in the balance sheet net of allowances for doubtful receivables and are
monitored on a case-by-case basis. Impairment allowance is recorded where there is objective evidence that the Group will not be
able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivable concerned. Credit risk is primarily managed by